

13.08.2019

Present : Sh. Rajesh Kumar Luthra, Ld. counsel for plaintiff.

Sh.Sanjeev Chauhan, Ld. counsel for defendant.

It is submitted by Id. Counsel for plaintiff that the cost imposed on 12.06.2019 be waived off as the cost was levied only for delay in filing of list of witnesses and not otherwise.

Perusal of the record reveals that prior to order dt. 12.06.2019, PW 1 had been examined, no list of witness was filed on record by that time but the same was allowed subject to cost of Rs.5000/-.

Now taking a lenient view, the previous cost is reduced to Rs.1000/-.

Notice under Order XVI Rule 12 CPC be served upon Dy. Commissioner's Office, North Delhi Municipal Corporation, Civil Lines Zone (Witness No. 4) and Clerk concerned from Office of Dainik Jagran (witness No. 7 as per list of witnesses), returnable for 10.12.2019.

(Shivaji Anand)
ADJ-02 (North): Rohini Courts:
Delhi: 13.08.2019