

CS DJ 60040/16
SOMVATI Vs. FATEH SINGH AND ORS
08.08.2023.

Present: Sh. Rajesh Luthra, Ld. counsel for plaintiff along
with Sh. Pradeep, son of plaintiff in person.
Sh. Sanjeev Chauhan, Ld. counsel for D-1.

Heard. Perused.

Arguments heard on application u/o XXII Rule 3
CPC.

It is stated by counsel for the D-1 that he has no objection to the application u/o XXII Rule 3 CPC except clause 3. It is stated that as per clause 2, there are 5 Lrs and all the Lrs must be impleaded as party to the suit and thereafter, the Lrs may give their statement in favour of one of the Lr namely Sh. Pradeep Kumar who is allegedly beneficiary of will of deceased plaintiff.

On the other hand, it is stated by counsel for the deceased plaintiff that there is no need of impleading all the Lrs of the deceased plaintiff as in clause 3 the only beneficiary of the will is Sh. Pradeep Kumar.

Adjournment sought to file case laws in support of their contentions. Allowed.

Put up on 22.11.2023.

(Surender Mohit Singh)
ADJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/08.08.2023.